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DECISION and ORDER

On September 29, 1980, Kenneth Bruno and the Bridgeport City Supervisors
Association, Inc. (the Complainants) filed a complaint with the Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations (the-Labor Board) alleging that the City of
Bridgeport (the Respondent) had engaged and was engaging in prohibited practices
within the meaning of Section 4-470(a)(6) of the Municipal Employee Relations
Act (the Act) in that:

Respondent has engaged in prohibited practices by refusing to
comply with a grievance settlement pursuant to Section 7-470(a)(6)
of the Municipal Emplayee Relations Act.

Kenneth Bruno, an employee of Respondent, is a member of the
Bridgeport City Supervisors Association, Inc. (the "Association"),
the sole and exclusive bargaining agent for supervisory and pro-
fessional employees of Respondent. Pursuant to Section 36.2 of
the collective bargaining agreement between Respondent and the
Association "Any employee residing outside the City of Bridgeport
on June 28, 1977 shall not be discriminated against regarding pro-
motions . ..because  he/she is not a resident of the City of Bridge-
port. On June 28, I977 Kenneth Bruno resided outside of the City
of Bridgeport.

On April 8, 1980, the Association filed a grievance on behalf
of Kenneth Bruno, claiming that the Civil Service Commission's pro-
posed demotion of Kenneth Bruno based on his non-residency status
violated Article 36 of the collective bargaining practice. On May
2, 1980 the City's Labor Relation Offi.cer  agreed to solve the griev-
ance in favor of Kenneth Bruno. On May 5, 1980, in violation of the
settled grievance, the Civil Service Commission of the City of
Bridgeport voted to demote Kenneth Bruno from the position of pro-
visional Recreation Superintendent to that of Recreation Supervisor.

. . Based on the above facts, Complainants request that Hr. Bruno
shall be reinstated as Superintendent of:the.  Recreation Department.

After .the  requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the
Complainants and the Respondent agreed to waive a hearing before the Labor Board
and agreed to a Stipulation of Facts and Exhibits. The stipulated facts and
exhibits were submitted on March 27, 1981 to the Labor Board and the parties
subsequently filed written briefs with the Labor Board.



On April 7, 1981, the Bridgeport Civil Service Commission, through its
Personnel Director, Alan Cohen, sent a letter to the Labor Board which stated
in relevant part that the Bridgeport Civil Service Commission had not been a
party to the stipulation and-wished to have a hearing before the Labor Board
on the complaint. This request was not granted. On June 5, 1981, the Commission,
through Cohen, submitted a brief containing extensive allegations of fact and
arguments that the complaint should be dismissed. We have fully considered the
arguments raised by Cohen in his brief and have considered the factual allegations
contained therein as an offer of proof on behalf of the Commission.* .

.
On the basis of the record before us, we make the following findings of

fact, conclusions of law, and order.

Findings of Fact

1 . The Bridgeport City Supervisors Association, Inc. is an employee organi-
zation within the meaning of the, Act and is the exclusive statutory bargaining
representative for the unit of supervisory employees of the City of Bridgeport.

2. The City of Bridgeport is a municipal employer within the meaning of the
Act.

3. Kenneth Bruno is presently employed in the bargaining unit position of
Recreation Supervisor.,

The Association and the City have in effect between them a collective
barga4ning agreement covering the supervisors unit for the period July 1, 1979
to June 30, 1982 (the Contract).

.

5. The Contract contains a grievance procedure at Article 11, which provides
in relevant part as follows:

ARTICLE 11 - GRIEVANCE AND ARBITRATION PROCEDURE

11.1 Any grievance or dispute which may arise between the parties,
concerning the application, meaning or interpretation of this Agreement,
shall be settled only in the following manner:

STEP I
without

- The employee or the Association Representative, with or
the employee, shall take up the grievance or dispute with the

employee's Department Head within ten (10) days of the date of the
grievance or the employee's knowledge of its occurrence. The
Department Head shall attempt to adjust the matter and shall respond
in writing to the Association within seven (7) working days.

STEP II - If the grievance still remains unadjusted, it shall be
presented by the Association Representative to the City's Labor
Relations Officer, in writing, ten (10) days after the response of
the Department Head is due. The City's Labor Relations Officer
shall respond in writing to the Association Representative, (with a
copy of the response to the local Association President) within
seven (7) working days.

STEP III - If the rievance is' still unsettled, either party may,
within fifteen (15 7 days after the reply of the Labor Relations Officer
is due, by written notice to the other, request arbitration by a
mutually agreed upon arbitrator or arbitration forum.

x x x

* The Commission's request for a hearing was not granted because Section 7-474
(a) of the Act makes the chief executive officer of the municipal employer or
his designated representative solely responsible for collective bargaining
matters. The Civil Service Commission as an agency of the City has.no separate
standing under the Act to appear as an employer in these proceedings. However,
in order to ensure that all issues in this case would be fully litigated, we
decided to consider the arguments raised and facts alleged in Cohen's brief
submitted on behalf of the Commission.
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6.. Article 36 of the Contract covers the subject of residency and provides
in relevant part as follows:

ARTICLE 36 - RESIDENCY

36.1 The parties hereby agree that any employee residing
outside the City of Bridgeport on June 28, 1977,shall  not be
required to move within the City of Bridgeport as a condition
of employment.

36.2 Any employee residing outside the City of Bridgeport on
June 28, 1977 shall not be discriminated against regarding pro-
motions and other conditions of employment because he/she is not
a resident of the City of Bridgeport.

36.3 Any employee hired after June 28, 1977 shall be required
to comply with such residency ordinance as is in effect on the
date of his/her employment.

36.4 Any employee residing within the City of Bridgeport on
June 28, 1977 shall be required to remain a resident of the City
of Bridgeport as a condition of employment.

x x x

7. On June 28, 1977, Kenneth Bruno was an employee in the Recreation Depart-
ment of the City of Bridgeport and resided outside the City.

8. On September 7, 1976, the Civil Service Commission of the City of Bridge-
port announced that it intended to conduct an open examination for the position of
Recreation Superintendent. Kenneth Bruno applied to take the examination.

9. Recreation Superintendent is a civil service position.

10. On September 7, 1976 and at the time of the hearing, Rule II (3) of the
Civil Service Connnission's rules has provided as follows:

II . ..No  person shall be admitted to an examination for any class
of positions in the classified service who has not been a bona fide
resident of the City of Bridgeport f0r~at:leds.t..-twelve  consecutive ,..  ",
months prior to the date of examination; provided that such require-
ment of residence may be suspended by the commission as to any class
or classes of positions requiring high professional, scientific or
technical qualifications, or in cases where through low compensation
for services such a requirement is advantageous to the public interests,
but all such cases with the reasons therefore, shall be reported in
the annual report of the commission to the mayor."

11. By letter dated October 18, 1976, Alan Cohen, Personnel Director of the
Civil Service Commission, notified Bruno that he would not be permitted to take
the examination because he did not meet the Civil Service Commission's residency
requirement.

12. Bruno appealed to 'the Civil Service Commission and on November 4, 1976 -
Bruno was informed by the Commission that.he  would be permitted to take the exam-
ination "without prejudice to the merits of the residency question."

13. The examination consisted of individual oral interviews at different
times as set by the Civil Service Commission, together with an evaluation of the
applicant's training and experience.

14. On December 17, 1976, the Civil Service Comnission informed Bruno that
he had scored number one on the examination.

15. On October 6, 1977, Bruno filed a complaint in the Superior Court seek-
ing to enjoin the Civil Service Commission*from refusing to appoint him permanently',' ' -
to the position of Recreation Superintendent.

16. Leonard Crone filed a motion to be made a party defendant to the lawsuit.
This motion was granted by the Court. Crone had scored second on the examination
and had been a resident of the City of Bridgeport for more than one year prior to
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to the examination. Crone filed his answer and a cross complaint seeking a
declaration that he, rather than Bruno. was entitled to be appointed to the
position of Recreation Superintendent.

17. On April 2, 1980, the Court issued its decision in the case. The Court
found the issues before it to be:

(1) Was plaintiff KennethC.  Bruno a qualified applicant to
take the open competitive examination for Recreation Supervisor?

.
(2) Did the defendant Civil Service Commission of the City

of Bridgeport have the authority and right to disregard said resi-
dency requirements as set forth in the notice of examination?

(3) If the Court finds that Kenneth C. Bruno was not a quali-
fied candidate for the position for Recreation Supervisor, is the
defendant Leonard L. Crone to be elevated to the number one position
on said list of applicants?

(4) May the plaintiff Kenneth Bruno challenge the constitu-
tionality of the residency requirement in Rule 11(3)?

18. With regard to the first issue, the Court found that Rule 11(3) of the
Civil Service Commission's Rules rendered Bruno not qualified as an applicant to
take the examination for Recreation Superintendent.

19. With regard to the second issue, the Court found that the Civil Service
Commission had no authority under its rules to disregard Rule 11(3) in Bruno's
case.

20. With regard to the third issue, the Court found that Crone must be
elevated to the number one position on the list of applicants.

21. With regard to the fourth issue, the Court found that Bruno was fore-
closed from raising the question of constitutionality.

22. The Court ordered, based on its conclusions on the evidence and issues
before it, that Crone be elevated to the number one position on the list of appli-
cants for Recreation Superintendent.

23. Sometime after Bruno had taken the Civil Service examination and scored
number one, but before the issuance of the decision of the Superior Court decision,
Bruno had been appointed provisionally to the position of Recreation Superintendent.

24. On April 8, 1980, the Association filed a grievance pursuant to the
collective bargaining agreement, complaining that the Civil Service Commission
proposed to demote Bruno from his provisional status as Recreation Superintendent.

25. On May 2, 1980, a grievance decision was rendered by the City's Labor
Relations Officer in accordance with Section 11.1 of the Contract. This decision
settled the grievance in favor of Bruno and stated in relevant part that:

Under the provisions of Article 36, specifically 36.2, and
under previous agreements between the City of Bridgeport and the
Supervisors Association, Mr. Bruno shall not be discriminated
against regarding his promotion, because of his non-residency in
1976. Mr. Bruno shall remain in his position as Superintendent
of the Recreation Department. See Exhibit "D".

26. On May 5, 1980, the Civil Service Commission removed Bruno as Provisional
Recreation Superintendent based on the court decision that Bruno was not a quali-
fied candidate to take the open competitive examination for Recreation Superin-
tendent.

27. On May 19, 1981, the Connecticut Supreme Court ruled that the Superior
Court erred when it foreclosed Bruno from raising the question of the constitu-
tionality of the Civil Service Cotnnission's  durational residency requirement. The
Supreme Court ordered the case remanded to the Superior Court for a new trial and
a determination on the question of the Rule II(3)"s  constitutionality. Kenneth
Bruno vs. Civil Service Commission of the City of Bridgeport, et al, Vol. 42 Conn.
Law Journal No. 47,.May 19, 1981.
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28. On April 27, 1982, the Superior Court issued a decision holding that
the Civil Service Comnission's durational residency requirement (Rule II(3))  is
unconstitutional. Kenneth Bruno v. Bridgeport Civil Service Commission, et al,
Docket No. 167466, Superior Court, Fairfield J. D. at Bridgeport (April 27, 1982)
Zarrilli, State Trial Referee.

Conclusions of Law

1. The City of Bridgeport is a municipal employer within the meaning of
the Act.

2. The Bridgeport Civil Service Commission is an agency of the City of
Bridgeport and the provisions of this Decision and Order are binding on the
Conanission.

3. A ,municipal  employer's refusal to comply with a grievance settlement
constitutes a prohibited practice under Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act.

4. A grievance settlement which infringes upon a-valid civil service com-
mission rule concerning the conduct and grading of merit examinations within the
meaning of Section 7-474(g) of the Act is not enforceable and does not bind a
municipal employer.

5. Civil service rules which create substantive eligibility requirements
for taking a civil service examination concern the conduct and grading of merit
examinations only if they are directly related to an applicant's ability to per-
form in the job tested for. *

6. Rule II(3)'s  durational residency requirement does not relate to an
applicant's ability to perform in the job of Recreation Superintendent and there-
fore that provision of Rule 11(3) does not fall .within  the meaning of conduct and
grading of merit examinations in Section 7-474(g).

7. The Step II grievance settlement entered into between the City's Labor
Relations Officer and the Union pursuant to Section 11.1 of the Contract did not
infringe upon subject matter falling within Section 7-474(g) of the Act because:

A. Rule II(3)'s  durational residency requirement does not fall
within Section 7-474(g); and

B. Rule II(3)'s  durational residency requirement has been ruled
unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction and
the rule has no legal existence.

8. The City and the Civil Service Coaunission  as its agent have refused to
comply with a grievance settlement in violation of Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act.

Discussion

The refusal of a municipal employer to comply with a grievance settlement is
expressly prohibited by Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act. Town of East Hartford

F
Decision No. 1439 (1976),  aff'd in Connecticut State Board of Labor

elations v. Town of East Hartford, Dk. #214657,  Superior Court, Hartford County
IMay 12, l~Seymour, Decision No. 1068 (1981). In the
present case there is no disputing the fact that Bruno's grievance was settled
by the City's Labor Relations-Officer, David Dunn, at Step II of the grievance
procedure provided for in the Contract between Bruno's union and the City. This
settlement required that Bruno remain as Superintendent of the Recreation Depart-
ment. In Dunn's decision, he stated that the Civil Service Commission's decision
to remove Bruno from that position because of his non-residency constituted
illegal discrimination contrary to Article.36.2 of the Contract.

Section 7-474(f) of the Act addresses conflicts between the requirements
of a collective bargaining agreement and the rules of a municipal civil service

commission. That section provides in relevant part that:

., . . . Where there is a conflict bstween  any agreement reached between .
a municipal employer and an employee organization... . ..on matters
appropriate to collective bargaining... . ..and any charter, special
act, ordinance, rules or regulations adopted by its agents such as
a personnel board or civil service commission... . . . . the terms of
such agreement shall prevail... . Section 7-474(f)
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This provision of the Act is clear and unambiguous that rules or regulations of
a civil service commission are superseded by conflicting provisions of a collec-
tive bargaining agreement. There is, however, a limited exception provided to
this section by Section 7-474(g) of the Act, which provides in relevant part as
follows:

Nothing herein shall dimini.sh  the authority and power of any municipal
civil service commission... . ..established by statute, charter or
special act to conduct and grade merit examinations and to rate candi-
dates in the order of their relative excellence from which appointments
or promotions may be made,to positions in the competitive*division  of
the classified service of the municipal employer served by such civil. .service commission... . The conduct and grading of merit examinations,
the rating of candidates and the establishment of lists from such
examinations and the appointments from such lists... . ..shall not be
subject to.collective bargaining.

Section 7-474(g)

This provision of the Act requires that provisions of a collective bargaining
agreement which infringe upon the subject matter of Section 7-474(g) cannot be
enforced and we have held that this necessarily requires that a grievance settle-
ment which conflicts with Section 7-474(g) cannot be given effect. Town of East
Haven Board of Education, Decision No. 1093 (1972),  aff'd in Local 1344, Council
No. 4, American FederaGon  of State, County and Municipal Employees v. Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations. et al. 30 Conn. SUD.  259 (1973): BridaeDort Civil
Service Commission (Genga). . DecisionNo.  1778 (1979). affid  in'Kathrvn Genq:a vs.
Bridgeport Civil Service Commission and City of Bridgeport, Docket No. 178830,
Superior Court, Ison, J.Fairfield J. 0. at Bridgeport (January 18, 1982) Jacot

Promotions* and residency requirements have both been held to be "matters
appropriate to collective bargaining." City of New Haven, et al v. Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations, 36 Conn. Supp. 18 (1979). Unless the Contract's-.prohibition against discrimination based on non-residency** (and Dunn's grievance
settlement***) infringe upon the exception to collective bargaining provided for
in Section 7-474(g), the City and the Civil Service Commission as its agent are . .
required to comply with the settlement or else be in violation of Section 7-470
(a)(6).

In ruling that residency requirements are a mandatory subject for collective
bargaining, Judge Berdon in City of New Haven, supra, discussed the fundamental
purposes of the Act and noted the Connecticut Supreme Court's view of how exemp-
tions or exclusions are to be construed:

MERA extended the rights and obligations of collective bargaining
to employees of local government. The Act was designed to accomplish
the salutary purpose of promoting harmony between local governments and
its employees. The basic theme of this type of legislation "was that
through collective bargaining the passions, arguments, and struggles
of prior years would be channeled into constructive, open discussions
leading, it was hoped, to mutual agreement." H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB,
397 U.S. 99, 103 (1970); West Hartford Education Assn., Inc. v. DeCourcy,
162 Conn. 566, 584-585 (1972). "/L/abor  relations acts are remedial
enactments and as such should be xberally construed in order to accom-
plish their objectives..." Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations v.

* In its brief, the Civil Service Commission argued that movement by Bruno from
the position of Recreation Supervisor to Recreation Superintendent would not con-
stitute a promotion for him because the examination given was an "open competitive
examination" rather than a "promotional examination" within the meaning of its
Rules. This distinction in the Rules is for the purpose of determining whether
non-employees of the City may apply for the job and is wholly immaterial insofar
as whether movement by Bruno to Recreation Superintendent would constitute a pro-
motion for him. In labor relations usage, a "promotion" results from movement
to a position of higher status, especially in terms of salary. Movement by Bruno
from Recreation Supervisor to Recreation Superintendent would clearly constitute
a promotion. .

** Section 36.2 of the Contract.

***  Dunn's authority to settle grievances is set forth in Article 11.1 of the
Contract.
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Board of Education of the Town of West Hartford, 177 Conn. 68, 74
(1979). "In furtherance of that principle, exemptions or exclusions
are to be strictly construed." Success Village Apartments, Inc. v.
Loca1'376, 175 Conn. 165, 168 (1978).

Consistent  with this  view expressed by our courts, it has long been our belief
that "/b/ecause  /Section 7-474(g)/ creates an exception to the MERA's  broad pur-
pose orensuring  collective bargzining on matters within its scope (including
bases for promotion)... the exception should be construed strictly to cover only
those cases within its literal terms." Darcy,  Foy, James and Kingston, Connec-
ticut Labor Relations Statutes and Decisions: Differences From Federal Law,
bol.  9, No. 4, Conn. L. Rev. 1977 at pp. 539, 540. See also cases cited therein.

The Civil Service Commission has argued in its brief that "Under the
conduction of tests lies the area of determining prerequisite qualifications
whichis  clearly the Civil Service Commission's right under the Charter of the
City of Bridgeport." emphasis added. The Commission also argued that the
durational residency requirement of Rule 11(3) falls within Section 7-474(g)'s
exemption from collective bargaining of the Commission's authority and power to
"conduct and grade merit examinations." The fact that the Charter gives the
Commission power to determine prerequisite qualifications of test applicants
does not remove such matters from collective bargaining unless Section 7-474(g)
covers the matters in question. The critical issue in the present case then is
whether the durational residency requirement set forth in Rule I-I(3) falls  with- '
in the legislature's intended scope of the words
examinations" as used in Section 7-474(g).

"conduct and brading!  of merit
If the rule does not fall within

that scope, Section 7-474(f) requires that the provisions of the contract must
prevail.

. .

It would, in our judgment, require an overly broad construction of Section
7-474(g) to conclude that the durational-residency requirement of Rule 11(3)
falls within the scope of "conduct and /grading7 of merit examinations." Under
a broad interpretation, virtually any p;;'e test requirement which the Civil Service
C~mnissi~n  felt somehow appropriate could fit within the meaning of "conduct and
brading/  of merit examinations." We believe that what the Legislature had in
mind, however, is limited to only those pre test requirements which concern
"merit" and "excellence" and these terms contemplate only requirements directly

.- related to an applicant's ability to perform in the job to be tested for, This
is, after all, the central purpose of a civil service system. On its face, a

. durational residency requirement appears to have no relationship to ability to '..
perform the job of Recreation Superintendent and neither the City nor the Civil
Service Commission has offered anything which would demonstrate such a relation-
ship. The lack of such a relationship is emphasized by the fact that Bruno scored
highest on the test itself which presumably was a job related and accurate indi-
cator of ability to perform. It is ironic that the collateral and absolute bar
of Rule 11(3) would, in this case, nullify the very essence of the civil service
examination process which Section 7-474(g) seeks to protect. Furthermore, if
prerequisites to access to an examination were not limited to requirements related
to ability to perform the job tested for and the Civil Service Commission's argu-
ment that a broader meaning be.ascribed  to Section 7-474(g) were adopted, there
would exist a real danger that Section 7-474(g) (which is clearly intended as an
exception) would swallow the general rule of Section 7-474(f). We therefore con-
clude that the durational residency requirement of Rule 11(3) does not fall within
the exemption to collective bargaining created by Section 7-474(g). Since the
exemption does not apply, Section 7-474(f) does, and the failure by the City and
its agent, the Civil Service Commission, to.comply  with the grievance settlement
must be found to violate Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act.

In addition to what has been said above, there is yet another reason why
the City and the Commission are bound by the grievance settlement. On April 27,

1982, on remand from the Supreme Court, the Superior Court ruled that the Com-
mission's rule requiring durational residency was unconstitutional. Kenneth
Bruno v. Bridgeport Civil Service Commission, et al, Dk. No. 167466, Superior
Court, Fairfield J. D. at Bridgeport (April 27, 1982) Zarrilli, State Trial
Referee. Because the rule was therein declared illegal, in legal efFect it no
longer exists and for that reason it can not conflict with the grievance settle- :-.‘:
ment. See Bridgeport Civil Service Commission (Genga), supra.
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O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act,. it is hereby

ORDERED, that the City of Bridgeport, including its agent, the Bridgeport
Civil Service Commission, shall -

I. Cease and desist from

(a) violating Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Municipa
Relations Act; and

1 Employee

(b) keeping Kenneth Bruno from employment as prov isional
Recreation Superintendent and withholding from him
reparation for the .time  he was kept from such employ-
ment.

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Board finds will
effectuate the policies of the Act:

Reinstate Kenneth Bruno to itnnediate  employment in his
former position as provisional Recreation Superintendent;

Make Kenneth Bruno whole for any loss of earnings and
other economic and non-economic benefits to which he
would have been entitled had he not been wrongfully
removed from the position of provisional Recreation
Superintendent, together with interest at eight percent
(8%) per annum;

Post immediately in a conspicuous place where members of
the bargaining unit customarily assemble, and leave posted
for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days from the date
of posting, a copy of this Decision and Order in its
entirety; and

Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at
its office in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boule-
vard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days
of the receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps
taken by the City of Bridgeport to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

B Y
Fleming James, Jr., Chairman+

s/ Kenneth A. Stroble
Kenneth A. Stroble

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

+ Professor James attended the deliberation
session when this case was decided. He
agreed with the decision but  passed away
before the decision was issued.
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